

No. 09-16703

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MATTHEW C. KILGORE, individually and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated; WILLIAM BRUCE FULLER, individually and on behalf of all  
others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

KEYBANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, successor in interest to KeyBank  
USA, N.A.; KEY EDUCATION RESOURCES, a division of KeyBank  
National Association; GREAT LAKES EDUCATION LOAN SERVICES, INC.,  
a Wisconsin corporation,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the Northern District of California  
Case No. 3:08-cv-02958-THE (Henderson, J.)

---

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS ON REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Donald M. Falk  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300  
3000 El Camino Real  
Palo Alto, CA 94306  
(650) 331-2000

Robin S. Conrad  
Kate Comerford Todd  
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION  
CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062  
(202) 463-5337

Andrew J. Pincus  
Evan M. Tager  
Archis A. Parasharami  
Scott M. Noveck  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 263-3000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE FAA PREEMPTS CALIFORNIA’S <i>BROUGHTON/CRUZ</i> RULE. ....	5
A. The FAA Forbids States From Declaring Particular Types Of Claims Categorically Off-Limits To Arbitration.....	5
B. The FAA Forbids States From Presuming That Arbitrators Are Incapable Of Administering Certain Claims.....	8
C. The <i>Broughton/Cruz</i> Rule Conflicts With The FAA’s Purposes And Objectives.....	13
II. STATE PUBLIC POLICY—WHETHER OF STATUTORY OR JUDICIAL ORIGIN—IS NOT A VALID BASIS ON WHICH TO DECLARE PARTICULAR STATE-LAW CLAIMS NON-ARBITRABLE. ....	17
III. EVEN IF IT APPLIED TO STATE CLAIMS, THE VINDICATION THEORY WOULD NOT INVALIDATE PLAINTIFFS’ ARBITRATION AGREEMENTS. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	15, 22
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995) .....	15
<i>Arellano v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1842712 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	7
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009) .....	29
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Booker v. Robert Half Int’l, Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>Brasington v. EMC Corp.</i> , 855 So. 2d 1212 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003) .....	12
<i>Broughton v. Cigna Healthplans of Cal.</i> , 988 P.2d 67 (Cal. 1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Wheat First Secs., Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Cardenas v. AmeriCredit Fin. Servs. Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2884980 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	7
<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991) .....	15
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	8
<i>CompuCredit Corp. v. Greenwood</i> , 132 S. Ct. 665 (2012) .....	10, 22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Coneff v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	19, 22, 30
<i>Cruz v. Cingular Wireless, LLC</i> , 648 F.3d 1205 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	30
<i>Cruz v. PacifiCare Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 66 P.3d 1157 (Cal. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	14, 16, 17, 22
<i>Eaves-Leonos v. Assurant, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 80173 (W.D. Ky. 2008).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Luce, Forward, Hamilton &amp; Scripps</i> , 345 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....	10, 34
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	22, 33, 34
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	14, 16
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawkins v. O'Brien</i> , 2009 WL 50616 (Ohio Ct. App. 2009) .....	12
<i>Hendricks v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	7
<i>In re Am. Express Merchs.' Litig.</i> , 681 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Apple &amp; AT&amp;T iPad Unlimited Data Plan Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 2886407 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	7
<i>In re Gateway LX6810 Computer Prods. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 3099862 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	7
<i>In re Sprint Premium Data Plan Mktg. &amp; Sales Prac. Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 847431 (D.N.J. 2012) .....	7
<i>Kaltwasser v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 812 F. Supp. 2d 1042 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	7
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2009 WL 1975271 (N.D. Cal. 2009) .....	11, 12, 18
<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012) (per curiam).....	3, 7, 13
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	10, 14
<i>Meyer v. T-Mobile USA Inc.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	7
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	9, 13
<i>Nelsen v. Legacy Partners Residential, Inc.</i> , 144 Cal. Rptr. 3d 198 (Ct. App. 2012).....	7
<i>Nelson v. AT&amp;T Mobility LLC</i> , 2011 WL 3651153 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) .....	6, 7, 21
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) .....	6, 7
<i>Pro Tech Indus. v. URS Corp.</i> , 377 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Richards v. Lloyd’s of London</i> , 135 F.3d 1289 (9th Cir. 1998) (en banc) .....	27
<i>Robinson v. Title Lenders, Inc.</i> , 364 S.W.3d 505 (Mo. 2012) .....	20
<i>Rosenberg v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 219 S.W.3d 892 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2006).....	23
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974) .....	27
<i>Shearson/Am. Express Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	4, 9, 22
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	6, 7, 25
<i>Stewart Agency, Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 855 So. 2d 726 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003) .....	12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010) .....	14, 15, 29
<i>Stutler v. T.K. Constructors Inc.</i> , 448 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</i> , 982 P.2d 229 (Cal. 1999) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	14, 29
<b>Statutes And Rules</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Christopher R. Drahozal, <i>Federal Arbitration Act Preemption</i> , 79 Ind. L.J. 393 (2004) .....	13
David Horton, <i>Federal Arbitration Act Preemption, Purposivism, and State Public Policy</i> , 101 Geo. L.J. (forthcoming 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://ssrn.com/abstract=2158882">http://ssrn.com/abstract=2158882</a> .....	20
Lester Brickman, <i>Lawyers' Ethics and Fiduciary Obligations in the Brave New World of Aggregate Litigation</i> , 26 Wm. & Mary Envtl. L. & Pol'y Rev. 243 (2001).....	20
Michael G. McGuinness & Adam J. Karr, <i>California's "Unique" Approach to Arbitration: Why This Road Less Traveled Will Make All the Difference on the Issue of Preemption Under the Federal Arbitration Act</i> , 2005 J. Disp. Resol. 61 .....	13
Stephen J. Ware, <i>The Case for Enforcing Adhesive Arbitration Agreements—With Particular Consideration of Class Actions and Arbitration Fees</i> , 5 J. Am. Arb. 251 (2006).....	15
